### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

# Proposal Review Panel for Materials Research; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463 as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting:

Name: Site Visit review of the Materials Research Science and Engineering Center (MRSEC) at the University of Wisconsin— Madison by NSF Division of Materials Research (DMR) #1203.

Dates & Times: March 15, 2013. 7:45 a.m.–5:00 p.m.

Place: University of Wisconsin—Madison, Madison, WI.

Type of Meeting: Part-open.

Contact Person: Dr. Sean L. Jones, Program Director, Materials Research Science and Engineering Centers Program, Division of Materials Research, Room 1065, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230, Telephone (703) 292–2986.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice and recommendations concerning further support of the MRSEC at the University of Wisconsin at Madison.

Agenda: Friday, March 15, 2013

7:45 a.m.–9:00 a.m. Closed—Executive Session

9:00 a.m.–4:15 p.m. Open—Review of the Wisconsin MRSEC

4:15 p.m.–5:00 p.m. Closed—Executive Session

Reason for Closing: The work being reviewed may include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information; financial data, such as salaries and personal information concerning individuals associated with the proposals. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: February 14, 2013.

## Susanne Bolton,

Committee Management Officer.

[FR Doc. 2013-03811 Filed 2-19-13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

## NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

# Proposal Review Panel for Materials Research; Notice of Meeting

In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (Pub. L. 92– 463 as amended), the National Science Foundation announces the following meeting:

Name: Site Visit review of the Materials Research Science and Engineering Center (MRSEC) at Northwestern University, also called the Multifunctional Nanoscale Material Structures Materials Research Science and Engineering Center, by NSF Division of Materials Research (DMR) #1203.

Dates & Times: March 14, 2013, 7:45 a.m.–5:00 p.m.

Place: Northwestern University, Evanston, II.

Type of Meeting: Part-open.

Contact Person: Dr. Sean L. Jones, Program Director, Materials Research Science and Engineering Centers Program, Division of Materials Research, Room 1065, National Science Foundation, 4201 Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 22230, Telephone (703) 292–2986.

Purpose of Meeting: To provide advice and recommendations concerning further support of the MRSEC at Northwestern University.

#### AGENDA

## Thursday, March 14, 2013

7:45 a.m.–9:00 a.m. Closed—Executive Session

9:00 a.m.–4:15 p.m. Open—Review of the Northwestern MRSEC

4:15 p.m.–5:00 p.m. Closed—Executive Session

Reason For Closing: The work being reviewed may include information of a proprietary or confidential nature, including technical information; financial data, such as salaries and personal information concerning individuals associated with the proposals. These matters are exempt under 5 U.S.C. 552 b(c), (4) and (6) of the Government in the Sunshine Act.

Dated: February 14, 2013.

#### Susanne Bolton,

Committee Management Officer.

[FR Doc. 2013–03812 Filed 2–19–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

### NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Public Availability of the National Science Foundation Analysis of the 2011 Service Contract Inventory and the Plan for Analyzing the 2012 Service Contract Inventory

**AGENCY:** National Science Foundation. **ACTION:** Notice of Public Availability of the Analysis of the 2011 Service Contract Inventory and the Plan for Analyzing the 2012 Service Contract Inventory.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with Section 743 of Division C of the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2010 (Pub. L. 111–117), the National Science Foundation is publishing this notice to advise the public of the availability of the Analysis of the 2011 Service Contract Inventory and the Plan for Analyzing the 2012 Service Contract Inventory. The inventory has been developed in accordance with guidance issued on November 5, 2010, and December 19, 2011, by the Office of Management and Budget's Office of Federal Procurement Policy (OFPP). OFPP's guidance is available at http:// www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/ omb/procurement/memo/servicecontract-inventories-guidance-11052010.pdf and http://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/default/files/omb/procurement/memo/service-contract-inventory-guidance.pdf. The National Science Foundation has posted its Analysis of the 2011 Service Contract Inventory and the Plan for Analyzing the 2012 Service Contract Inventory on the National Science Foundation homepage at the following links: http://www.nsf.gov/publications/pub\_summ.jsp?ods\_key=nsf13055http://www.nsf.gov/publications/pub\_summ.jsp?ods\_key=nsf13056.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Questions regarding the service contract inventory should be directed to Richard Pihl in the BFA/DACS at 703–292–7395 or rpihl@nsf.gov.

Dated: February 14, 2013.

## Suzanne Plimpton,

Reports Clearance Officer, National Science Foundation.

[FR Doc. 2013–03823 Filed 2–19–13; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

# NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

[NRC-2013-0033]

## Acceptability of Corrective Action Programs for Fuel Cycle Facilities

**AGENCY:** Nuclear Regulatory Commission.

**ACTION:** Draft NUREG; request for public comment.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) is issuing for public comment draft NUREG—2154 "Acceptability of Corrective Action Programs for Fuel Cycle Facilities." The draft NUREG provides guidance to the NRC staff on how to determine whether a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) submitted by the licensee of a fuel cycle facility is acceptable.

**DATES:** Comments may be submitted by April 22, 2013. Comments received after this date will be considered, if it is practical to do so, but the NRC staff is able to ensure consideration only for comments received before this date.

ADDRESSES: You may access information and comment submissions related to this document, which the NRC possesses and are publically available, by searching on http://www.regulations.gov under Docket ID NRC-2013-0033. You may submit comments by any of the following methods:

• Federal Rulemaking Web site: Go to http://www.regulations.gov and search